

Nos. 18-6282 & 18-6324

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

WILLIAM A. DOYLE III,

Plaintiff - Appellant

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; MARK S. INCH; J. RAY ORMOND;
BRYAN MESSER; RONALD WILSON,

Defendants - Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Sirine Shebaya
Matthew W. Callahan*
MUSLIM ADVOCATES
P.O. Box 34440
Washington, D.C. 20043
Tel: 202-897-2622

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

**Admitted in California. Supervised by members of the D.C. bar.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | v |
| STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT | xi |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 4 |
| I. Plaintiff’s sincere religious belief is that all Muslims who are present together must be permitted to pray their five daily prayers together. | 4 |
| II. McCreary’s policy restricts group prayer to groups of three or less, regardless of circumstance..... | 5 |
| III. McCreary permits prisoners to engage in many activities comparable to prayer in groups larger than three. | 6 |
| IV. McCreary only enforces the Policy against Muslim prisoners. | 6 |
| IV. Procedural history..... | 7 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 9 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW..... | 11 |
| ARGUMENT | 12 |

| | | |
|----|--|----|
| I. | The District Court Improperly Granted Summary Judgment to Defendants on Plaintiff’s RFRA Claim. | 12 |
| A. | Under RFRA, any substantial burden on a prisoner’s sincere religious exercise must be the least restrictive means of furthering a compelling government interest. | 12 |
| B. | Plaintiff has demonstrated that the Policy substantially burdens his sincere religious exercise of engaging in congregate prayer. | 14 |
| 1. | Plaintiff’s sincere religious beliefs require him to pray <i>salah</i> in congregation with all other Muslims present at the time of prayer. | 14 |
| 2. | Plaintiff’s sincere religious beliefs require him to pray <i>salah</i> in congregation with all other Muslims present at the time of prayer. | 15 |
| C. | The district court erred by holding that the Policy is the least restrictive means of furthering any compelling government interest. | 17 |
| 1. | The district court erred in accepting Defendants’ asserted compelling interests without sufficient evidence. | 18 |
| 2. | The district court erred in holding that the Policy is the “least restrictive means” without evidence that less-restrictive policies were unworkable. | 22 |
| 3. | The district court improperly relied on the nature of Plaintiff’s decades-old conviction in denying Plaintiff an individualized exemption from the Policy. | 28 |
| D. | The district court abused its discretion by granting summary judgment before close of discovery. | 30 |

| | |
|---|----|
| II. Plaintiff Stated a Claim That the Prison Violated His Rights to Equal Protection Under the Law..... | 32 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 38 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 40 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 41 |
| DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS | 42 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | Page |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Abdulhaseeb v. Saffle</i> , 65 F. App'x 667 (10th Cir. 2003)..... | 36 |
| <i>ACLU of Ky. v. Grayson Cty.</i> , 591 F.3d 837 (6th Cir. 2010)..... | 14 |
| <i>Alpert v. United States</i> , 481 F.3d 404 (6th Cir. 2007)..... | 29 |
| <i>Audi AG v. D'Amato</i> , 469 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 2006)..... | 11 |
| <i>Bennett v. City of Eastpointe</i> , 410 F.3d 810 (6th Cir. 2005)..... | 11 |
| <i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... | 26 |
| <i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)..... | 12 |
| <i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)..... | 35 |
| <i>Davis v. Heyns</i> , No. 17-1268, 2017 WL 8231366 (6th Cir. Oct. 16, 2017)..... | 34 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Flynn v. Doyle</i> , 672 F. Supp. 2d 858 (E.D. Wis. 2009) | 36 |
| <i>Ford v. McGinnis</i> , 352 F.3d 582 (2d Cir. 2003) | 17 |
| <i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espírita Beneficente União do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006) | passim |
| <i>Haight v. Thompson</i> , 763 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2014) | passim |
| <i>Haines v. Kerner</i> , 404 U.S. 519 (1972) | 31 |
| <i>Harbin-Bey v. Rutter</i> , 420 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2005) | 37 |
| <i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015) | passim |
| <i>Horner v. Ky. High Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 43 F.3d 265 (6th Cir. 1994) | 35 |
| <i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005) | 37 |
| <i>Jones v. Carter</i> , 915 F.3d 1147 (7th Cir. 2019) | 13 |

Lindh v. Warden,

No. 2:09-CV-00215, 2013 WL 139699 (S.D. Ind. Jan. 11, 2013)..... passim

Martin v. Overton,

391 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 2004)..... 33

Maye v. Klee,

915 F.3d 1076 (6th Cir. 2019).....33, 36, 37

McAllen Grace Brethren Church v. Salazar,

764 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 23, 26

Meyer v. Teslik,

411 F. Supp. 2d 983 (W.D. Wis. 2006)..... 16

Moore v. Shelby Cty.,

718 F. App'x 315 (6th Cir. 2017)..... 30, 32

Moussazadeh v. Tex. Dep't of Criminal Justice,

703 F.3d 781 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 28

Nance v. Miser,

700 F. App'x 629 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 25

New Doe Child #1 v. Cong. of U.S.,

891 F.3d 578 (6th Cir. 2018).....13, 14, 16

O'Bryan v. Bureau of Prisons,

349 F.3d 399 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 22

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Plott v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 71 F.3d 1190 (6th Cir. 1995)..... | 12, 31 |
| <i>Robinson v. Jackson</i> , 615 F. App'x 310 (6th Cir. 2015)..... | 34 |
| <i>Salouha v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 978 (2018)..... | 14 |
| <i>Scarborough v. Morgan Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 470 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2006)..... | 33 |
| <i>Seay v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 339 F.3d 454 (6th Cir. 2003)..... | 29 |
| <i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017)..... | 33 |
| <i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)..... | 18 |
| <i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)..... | 23 |
| <i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 560 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2009)..... | 13, 16 |
| <i>Spratt v. R.I. Dep't Of Corr.</i> , 482 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2007)..... | 17, 19, 20 |

U.S. Structures, Inc. v. J.P. Structures, Inc.,
130 F.3d 1185 (6th Cir. 1997)..... 29

United States v. \$525,695.24,
869 F.3d 429 (6th Cir. 2017)..... 14

United States v. Batchelder,
442 U.S. 114 (1979)..... 37

United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000)..... 25

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996)..... 19

United States v. Windsor,
570 U.S. 744 (2013)..... 33

Vance v. United States,
90 F.3d 1145 (6th Cir. 1996)..... 30, 31

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 35

Vill. of Willowbrook v. Olech,
528 U.S. 562 (2000)..... 35

Warsoldier v. Woodford,
418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 23, 25

Washington v. Klem,
 497 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 23

Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld,
 420 U.S. 636, (1975)..... 33

Wershe v. Combs,
 763 F.3d 500 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 12, 33

Williams v. Curtin,
 631 F.3d 380 (6th Cir. 2011)..... 33

Yellowbear v. Lampert,
 741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014).....21, 26, 27

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 3

28 U.S.C. § 1331 3

42 U.S.C. § 200012, 13, 17

Other Authorities

1993 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 13

S. Rep. No. 103–11 13
